Interest rate risk is the risk that the fair value of future cash flows of the financial instruments will fluctuate
because of changes in market interest rates. In order to optimise the Company’s position with regards to
interest income and interest expenses and to manage the interest rate risk, treasury performs a comprehensive
corporate interest rate risk management by balancing the proportion of fixed rate and floating rate financial
instruments in its total portfolio.
According to the Company, interest rate risk exposure is only for floating rate borrowings. For floating rate
liabilities, the analysis is prepared assuming the amount of the liability outstanding at the end of the reporting
period was outstanding for the whole year. A 50 basis point increase or decrease is used when reporting interest
rate risk internally to key management personnel and represents management’s assessment of the reasonably
possible change in interest rates.

115

49th ANNUAL REPORT 2022

Summary of significant accounting policies and other explanatory information to the
financial statements as at and for the year ended 31 March 2022

Interest rate risk exposure (₹ in Lakhs)

Particulars As at
31 March 2022

As at
31 March 2021

Variable rate borrowing  1,037.70  742.58

Interest rate sensitivity

Particulars
Impact on profit before tax

Year ended
31 March 2022

Year ended
31 March 2021

50 bps increase would decrease the profit before tax by  (5.19)  (3.71)
50 bps decrease would increase the profit before tax by  5.19  3.71

E Price risk
Exposure
The Company’s exposure to price risk arises from investments in equity shares and mutual funds held by the
Company and classified in the balance sheet as fair value through profit or loss. To manage its price risk arising
from investments, the Company diversifies its portfolio. Diversification of the portfolio is done in accordance
with the limits set by the Company.
Sensitivity:
The table below summarises the impact of increase/decrease of the index on the Company’s profit after tax for
the period. The analysis is based on the assumption that the price of the instrument has increased by 2% or